## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

## CHAPTER 318 HOUSE BILL 737

AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE RADAR RELIABILITY ACT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 8-50.2(c) reads as rewritten:

"(c) All radio microwave and other electronic speed-measuring instruments shall be tested for accuracy by a technician possessing at least a second-class or general radiotelephone license from the Federal Communications Commission or a certification issued by organizations or committees endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission within a period of six-12 months prior to the alleged violation. A written certificate by such technician showing that the test was made within the required period and that the instrument was accurate shall be competent and prima facie evidence of those facts in any proceeding referred to in subsection (a) of this section.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 8th day of June, 1987.